Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) 9-18-0/ OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings

09-18-2001

EET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

1. Name of conveying party(ies): CRAIG J. BERRY 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: ACUPAC PACKAGING, INC. Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 55 RAMAPO VALLEY ROAD City: MAHWAH State: NJ ZIP: 07430 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5.869,072 Additional numbers attached? Yes No
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 55 RAMAPO VALLEY ROAD
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 3. Nature of conveyance:
3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: _55 RAMAPO VALLEY ROAD
Assignment
Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: SEPTEMBER 6, 2001 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5,869,072
City: MAHWAH State: NJ ZIP: 07430 Dother
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/613,186 5,869,072
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/613,186 5,869,072
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/613,186 5,869,072
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/613,186 5,869,072
09/613,186 5,869,072
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
Additional numbers attached? LI Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: BARBARA ALDER 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ \$0.00
Internal Address:
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account
8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 695 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 17TH FLOOR
(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: COSTA MESA State: CA ZIP: 92626
8/2001 STON11 00000143 09613186 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
C-581 80.00 0P
 Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
document.
BARBARA ALDER Name of Person Signing Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

01

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CRAIG J. BERRY and KIM R. BERRY, individuals residing at 2 Taylor Lane, Westport, Connecticut 06880 ("Assignors"), own all right, title and interest in and to the patents and/or patent applications identified in Exhibit A attached hereto, including the inventions described therein and the patents issued and reissued thereon (collectively, the "Patents"), the renewals therefor and all claims for past infringement thereof.

WHEREAS, ACUPAC PACKAGING, INC., a New Jersey corporation with an address at 55 Ramapo Valley Road, Mahwah, New Jersey 07430 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, and the applications and renewals therefor and all claims for past infringement thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, free and clear of any and all liens, restrictions, claims and encumbrances, Assignors' entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part thereof, together with all rights of registration, maintenance, and protection thereof in any form, all rights to income, royalties, damages and payments now due or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto, and all rights of recovery and of legal action for past infringements and of interference proceedings and reexaminations involving such Patents.

Assignors hereby represent and warrant that they have (a) not restricted, encumbered, granted a security interest, licensed, transferred or assigned, in whole or in part, any of the Patent, (b) full power and authority to enter into and perform this Assignment, and (c) fully prosecuted and maintained the Patents.

Assignors hereby authorize Assignee, its successors and assigns to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, to file in Assignee's own name patent applications in the United States and in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, and to secure in its own name the patents issued thereon. Assignors, at any time at or after the date of this Assignment, shall execute, acknowledge and deliver any further deeds, assignments, conveyances and other assurances, documents, and instruments of transfer reasonably requested by Assignee and shall take any other actions consistent with the terms of this Assignment that may reasonably be requested by Assignee for the purpose of granting and transferring to Assignee, or reducing to Assignee's possession, any or all of the Patents.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

OC/244341.1 24552.00005

> PATENT REEL: 012153 FRAME: 0237

on this ______ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have duly executed this Assignment day of September, 2001.

raig J. Berty

Kim Berry

OC/244341.I 24552.00005

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

<u>Filed</u>	Application Number	Country	Patent No. (P) or Serial No. (S)	<u>Date</u>	Name of Inventor	Title of Invention
7/21/97	897,583	USA	P 5,869,072	2/9/99	Craig J. Berry	Method for the production of a glove

PATENT APPLICATIONS

(Nonprovisional)**

**(Subject to a non-exclusive license to Hercon Laboratories)

<u>Filed</u>	Application Number	Country	Patent No. (P) or Serial No. (S)	<u>Date</u>	Name of Inventor	Title of Invention
7/10/00	09/613,186	USA			Craig J. Berry	Patch-type applications for treating dry skin
			(Provisional)			
<u>Filed</u>	Registration Number	Country	Docket No.	<u>Date</u>	Name of Inventor	Title of Invention
1/16/01	44,004	USA	798P010095-US		Craig J. Berry Kim R. Berry	Cleansing Mitt

OC/244341.1 24552.00005

> PATENT REEL: 012153 FRAME: 0239

State of New York)	
)	ss.:
County of)	

On this 64 day of September, 2001, before me, bevid s Alaw personally appeared Craig J. Berry, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public ___

My Commission expires:

Notarial Seal

DAVID E. ALPINE
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 31-4968413
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires June 25, 13-Z002

State of New York)	
)	ss.:
County of)	

On this ______ day of September, 2001, before me, _______ evil [A] personally appeared Kim R. Berry, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission expires:

Notarial Seal

DAVID E. ALPINE
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 31-4968413
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires June 25, 19-2002

OC/244341.1 24552.00005

PATENT RECORDED: 09/18/2001 REEL: 012153 FRAME: 0241